An Experimental and Theoretical Evaluation of the Reactions of Silver Hyponitrite with
Phosphorus Halides. In Search of the Elusive Phosphorus-Containing Hyponitrites
Hyun Joo, M. A. Salam Biswas,† William E. Hill,* and Michael L. McKee*
Department of Chemistry and Biochemistry, Auburn UniVersity, Auburn, Alabama 36849
ReceiVed: September 6, 2004; In Final Form: NoVember 15, 2004
In the reaction of F2PBr, F2P(O)Br, (C6F5)2PBr, (CH3)2P(S)Br, and (CH3)2P(O)Cl with silver hyponitrite
(AgONdNOAg), nitrous oxide (N2O) andµ-oxo phosphorus species were obtained in all cases rather than
the plausible hyponitrite alternative. Theoretical calculations of the geometries and expected decomposition

ponitrite species listed in Scheme 1 (A, B, C), whereA andC
were the synthetic targets of our experimental study, were
considered in our computational study (numbering system is
given forC). HyponitriteB was included to examine the effects
of asymmetric oxygen substitution on phosphorus. TheGaussian
03program package35 was used for all calculations. The density
functional method was used with the B3LYP choice exchange
and correlation functionals, which has been shown to yield good
results for a number of inorganic systems.36 For geometry
optimization, the 6-31+G(d) basis set was used for F, N, O,
and P atoms, and the LANL2DZ37 effective core potential (ECP)
and basis set was used for the Ag+ ion. For transition states
with strong biradical character, we applied the unrestricted
broken-symmetry UB3LYP method with the same basis set. At
every optimized geometry, frequency calculations were made
using the same level of theory to characterize the stationary
points as minima (0 imaginary frequencies) or transition states
(1 imaginary frequency). The transition vector of every transition
state (TS) structure was animated with the MOLDEN program.38
If necessary, intrinsic reaction coordinates (IRC) were calculated
to connect a TS to the corresponding minima. After the reaction
profile was constructed, single-point calculations were per-
formed on stationary points with the larger 6-311+G(2df) basis
set for F, N, O and P and the standard SDD39 effective core
potential and basis set for Ag. For convenience, “SBS” was
used to indicate B3LYP/6-31+G(d)+LANL2DZ and “LBS” to
indicate B3LYP/6-311+G(2df)+SDD. The natural population
analysis (NPA) charges were obtained by using the NBO40
program implemented in the Gaussian program.
The reactions of F2PBr and F2P(O)Br with AgONdNOAg
were carried out in neat liquid. To estimate the effect of the
medium, single-point energy calculations were carried out using
the conductor polarizable continuum model (CPCM)41 at the
B3LYP/6-311+G(2df) level with the dielectric constant of
tetrahydrofuran (THF). While the dielectric constants of F2PBr
and F2P(O)Br are unknown, the dielectric constant of Cl3PO is
known to be 14.0, which is reasonably close to that of THF
(7.58).42
The structures and geometrical parameters of F2PONdNOPF2
(A), F2P(O)ONdNOPF2 (B), and F2P(O)ONdNOP(O)F2 (C)
species are given in Figure 1. Relative energies, enthalpies, and
free energies (kcal/mol) at the B3LYP/LBS//B3LYP/SBS level
of theory are given forA in Table 1, forB in Table 2, and for
C in Table 3. A table of spin-squared values, absolute energies,
and free energies of solvation in THF is available as Supporting
Information (Table S1) as well as Cartesian coordinates of all
structures in Tables 1-3 and 5 (Table S2). Reaction profiles of
free energies (kcal/mol) at 298 K at the B3LYP/LBS//B3LYP/
SCHEME 1
1422 J. Phys. Chem. A, Vol. 109, No. 7, 2005 Joo et al.
SBS level of theory are provided forA (Figure 2),B (Figure
3), andC (Figure 4).